identify trends, the management presents the information regarding the accounting policy changes, that are performed retrospectively
(see restatement 1).

Restatement of comparative figures due to reclassifications

In I half-year of 2022 the Group has reclassified amounts related with current loans provided from Changes in working capital to Cash
flows from investing activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows in order to provide more reliable information for the users of
financial statements. Accordingly, comparative amounts were reclassified – a net change in current loans provided amounting to EUR
583 thousand  was reclassified from Changes in working capital by presenting amount for loans granted (EUR 2,624 thousand) and
loans repayment received (EUR 2,041 thousand) in the Cash flows from investing activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows
in I half-year of 2021. Reclassification had no impact on the statement of financial position, SPLOCI and statement of changes in equity
(see restatement 2).

Retrospective corrections of consolidated SPLOCI for six months period ended 30 June 2021:

H1 2021

before
restatement

Restatement 1
H1 2021 after
restatement

Revenue from contracts with customers 716,236 - 716,236
Other income 21,913 - 21,913

Total revenue and other income 738,149 - 738,149
Purchases of electricity, natural gas and other services (486,217) 1,375  (484,842)
Salaries and related expenses (49,588) - (49,588)
Repair and maintenance expenses (12,817) - (12,817)
Other expenses (19,653) - (19,651)

Total (568,275) 1,375 (566,898)
EBITDA 169,874 1,375 171,251

Depreciation and amortisation (59,622) - (59,622)
Write-offs, revaluation and impairment losses of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (2,106) - (2,106)
Revaluation of emission allowances (10,419) 10,419 -

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) 97,727 11,794 109,523
Finance income 2,952 - 2,952
Finance expenses (36,898) - (36,898)

Finance activity, net (33,946) - (33,946)
Profit (loss) before tax 63,781 11,794 75,577

Current income tax (expenses)/benefit (5,900) 305 (5,595)
Deferred tax (expenses)/benefit (9,044) - (9,044)

Net profit for the period 48,837 12,099 60,938
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 48,770 11,462 60,234
Non-controlling interest 67 637 704

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)

Revaluation of emission allowances through other comprehensive income 50,390 (50,390) -
Change in actuarial assumptions (257) - (257)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total 50,133 (50,390) (257)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)   -

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations into the Group’s presentation currency (4) - (4)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total (4) - (4)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the period 50,129 (50,390) (261)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 98,966 (38,291) 60,677
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 98,262 (38,291) 59,973
Non-controlling interests 704 - 704

Basic earnings per share (in EUR) 0.66 0.15 0.81
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 0.66 0.15 0.81
Weighted average number of shares 74,283,757 - 74,283,757

First half year 2022 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

   87  / 144

Retrospective corrections of consolidated statement of cash flows for six months period ended 30 June 2021:

H1 2021

before
restatement

Restatement 1  Restatement 2
H1 2021 after
restatement

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit for the period 48,837 12,101 - 60,938
Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash flows:

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 64,629 - - 64,629
Impairment of property, plant and equipment, including held for sale  (678) - - (678)
Fair value changes of derivatives 5,196 - - 5,196
Fair value change of financial instruments 21,606 - - 21,606
Impairment/(reversal of impairment) of financial assets  (370) - - (370)
Income tax expenses/(benefit) 14,944 (305) - 14,639
Depreciation and amortisation of grants (5,007) - - (5,007)
Increase/(decrease) in provisions (14,564) 11,145   - (3,419)
Inventory write-off to net realizable value/(reversal) 257   -   - 257
Expenses/(income) of revaluation of emission allowances 10,419 (10,419)   - -
Emission allowances utilised 22,964 (22,964)   - -
Loss/(gain) on disposal/write-off of assets held for sale and property, plant and

equipment 2,889 - - 2,889
Share based payments 213 - - 213
Other expenses of investing activities (1,255) - - (1,255)
Interest income (478) - - (478)
Interest expenses 11,838 - - 11,838
Other expenses of financing activities  (890) - - (890)

Changes in working capital:
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables and other amounts receivable 10,985 - - 10,985
(Increase)/decrease in inventories, prepayments and other current and non-current

assets (23,286) 10,223 - (13,063)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables, deferred income, advances received, other

non-current and current amounts payable and liabilities 26,868 - 583 27,450

Income tax (paid)/received (12,277) - - (12,277)
Net cash flows from operating activities 182,840 (220) 583 183,203

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (87,660) 239 - (87,421)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, assets held for sale and

intangible assets 1,412 (19) - 1,393
Loans granted - - (2,624) (2,624)
Loan repayments received - - 2,041 2,041
Grants received 9,504 - - 9,504
Interest received 290 - - 290
Finance lease payments received 1,034 - - 1,034
Investments in Innovation Fund (2,353) - - (2,353)

Net cash flows from investing activities (77,773) 220 (583) (78,136)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of loans (3,173) - - (3,173)
Lease payments (10,446) - - (10,446)
Interest paid (10,187) - - (10,187)
Dividends paid (43,972) - - (43,972)
Dividends returned 984 - - 984
Equity acquisition from non-controlling interest (18,656) - - (18,656)

Net cash flows from financing activities (85,450) - - (85,450)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) 19,617 - - 19,617
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the beginning of the period 658,795 - - 658,795
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the end of the period 678,412 - - 678,412

First half year 2022 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

   88  / 144

5 Intangible assets

Movement on the Group’s account of intangible assets is presented below:

 Patents and licences Computer software
Other intangible

assets
Goodwill

Servitudes and
security zones

In total

As at 31 December 2021
Acquisition cost 310 40,702 72,588 4,927 33,567 152,094
Accumulated amortisation (267) (23,246) (14,546) - - (38,059)

Carrying amount 43 17,456 58,042 4,927 33,567 114,035
Carrying amount at 1 January 2022 43 17,456 58,042 4,927 33,567 114,035

Additions - 54 10,376 - 3,790 14,220
Reclassified from (to) property plant and equipment - (26) (690) - - (716)
Reclassifications between categories 12 1,053 (1,065) - - -
Re-measurement of provision related to rights to servitudes and security zones - - - - (3,196) (3,196)
Amortisation (12) (3,134) (2,021) - - (5,167)

Carrying amount at 30 June 2022 43 15,403 64,642 4,927 34,161 119,176
As at 30 June 2022

Acquisition cost 323 41,789 81,209 4,927 34,161 162,409
Accumulated amortisation (280) (26,386) (16,567) - - (43,233)

Carrying amount 43 15,403 64,642 4,927 34,161 119,176

The Group reviewed the carrying amount of its goodwill to determine whether there are any indications that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. Goodwill has not showed any indications of
impairment.

Re-measurement of provision related to rights to servitudes and security zones relates to utilised provision recognized for compensations to land owners, the actual costs of which the Group incurred during I
half-year of 2022.

The Group has significant acquisition commitments of intangible assets which will have to be fulfilled during the later years. Group’s acquisition commitments amounted to EUR 1,291 thousand as at 30 June